5 X 20mm250VF16AFS1Live
Line
The coolPac should be supplied only by a power source of the type indicated on its label. A socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily accessible. The unit
should only be used with a suitably rated mains cord and appropriate IEC320 type connector, sourced by the end user, and in accordance with the requirements of Table 3B of IEC60950-1
(latest edition). If in doubt, contact Excelsys Engineering Department for assistance. Double pole / neutral fusing is used. If the installation is not completely disconnected from power, parts
may remain live even if one of the two mains fuses has blown.
When adding or removing coolMods from the coolPac, care must be taken to handle the coolMods by the output terminals ONLY, ensuring that all other surface mount components are not
unduly damaged.

CX18M-AAAAAB-N-A as an example, where coolMods CmA, CmA, CmA, CmA, CmA, CmB are inserted in Slots A, B,
C, D, E and F respectively.
CX18 Part Numbering System
Document No. 40120 Rev. 03
Excelsys Technologies Ltd. reserves the right to alter or improve the specification, internal design or manufacturing process with-
out notice.  Please check with your Excelsys represenative or visit www.excelsys.com to ensure that you have the current and com-
plete specification for your product before use.  For information and instructions on use, please consult the Designers Manuals for
these products at www.excelsys.com.
AC mains is applied via 3 Screw Terminal Block or IEC320 Inlet Terminal.
Note: For use in ambient temperatures >60C, a hot condition mating connector and
cable must be used.
AC/DC Input Terminal Block     TE 2-1437667-S, DINKLE DT-35-B14W-03
AC/DC IEC Input (Option 1)      IEC320 Inlet Qualtek 703W-00/54
Input Cable and Connector (optional)
Line: Connector Faston Receptacle 6.3 x 0.8mm
Neutral: Connector Faston Receptacle 6.3 x 0.8mm
Earth: Connector Crimp Terminal Ring M3
1. When parallel connecting outputs, refer to Designers' Manual for set-up,  including Vtrim adjust and I-Share header.
2. When connecting outputs in series to achieve voltages in excess of 60VDC (SELV), ensure  that appropriate safety precautions are taken in the system.
3. Before removing and replacing output modules, remove input power for 4 minutes.
4. For proper connection to Inhibit, Enable, Fan Fail, Over Temp alarm, and Output Signals Power Good refer to Designers' Manual.
5. For power derating, refer to Designers' Manual.
6. For motor loads, high inductance, and high capacitance: blocking diode may be needed. Contact Excelsys for support.
Refer to the Designers' Manual and Product Series Catalogue for information on all the above and additional information regarding the set, installation and
operation of the CoolX Series.
CoolX Input Connectors
CoolX Output Connectors J1001-J1006                                  6-way Molex 87833-0631
Mating Connector J1001-J1006     Locking Molex 51110-0660; Non Locking Molex
    51110-0650 Crimp Terminal Molex p/n 50394 or
    Molex 51110-0656 which includes Locking Tab
    and Polarization Key
J1007 System Signal Connector   8-way Molex 87833-0831
Mating Connector J1011               Locking Molex 51110-0860; Non Locking Molex
   51110-0850; Crimp Terminal Molex p/n 50394 or
   Molex 51110-0856 which includes Locking Tab
   and Polarization Keying
J1 Auxiliary Output Connector       Molex 104188-0210 (solid wire should be used)
J1011 PMBus Address Header    10-way Molex 87758-1016
Mating Connector J1011                Harwin M22-1900005
Configuration Considerations
CAUTION: HOT SURFACE!
Contact may cause burns.
Allow to cool before servicing.
DANGER: HIGH VOLTAGE!
Contact may cause electrical shock
and injury.
Disconnect power and allow 4
minutes before servicing.
Refer to www.excelsys.com
for Installation Manual.
Each CmA, B, C, D, E, F, M, N, P & Q CoolMod DC output has Power Terminals
(J1 and J2) and Sense Connector (J3)
J1 & J2 DC Output Terminals        M4 Screws